CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction
C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

LEIBNIZ
AN INTRODUCTION

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction
C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

LEIBNIZ

An Introduction

C.D.BROAD
Edited by C. Lewy

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

Cambridge
London New York Melbourne

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction
C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore,
Sdo Paulo, Delhi, Dubai, Tokyo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

© Cambridge University Press 1975

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1975
Reprinted with corrections 1979
Re-issued in this digitally printed version 2010

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number: 74-31784

ISBN 978-0-521-20691-4 Hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-09925-7 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLSs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in
this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is,
or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction
C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

CONTENTS

Editor’s preface page ix

Abbreviations xi

cuAaPTER I Life and works 1
1 Life I
2 Works 4
3 Influence 5

CHAPTER 2 General principles used by Leibniz

6
1 Predicate-in-Notion Principle 6
1.1 Complete notion of an individual 6
1.2 Alternative possible individuals 7

1.3 Various formulations of the Principle 9

o

Principle of Sufficient Reason I
3 Is the Predicate-in-Notion Principle compatible with
contingency? 12
4 Comments on the Predicate-in-Notion Principle 16
4.1 Complete notion of a species 16
4.1.1  Geometrical figures 16
4.1.2  Arithmetical notions 18
4.1.3 Natural kinds 18
4.2 Complete notion of an individual 20

4.2.1 Does every individual have a complete notion? 22
4.2.2  The ontological correlate of the complete

notion 24

4.3 Is the Predicate-in-Notion Principle compatible with
there being contingent facts? 25

4.4 Is the Predicate-in-Notion Principle compatible with
human freedom? 27

4.4.1 Leibniz’s views about freedom and determinism 28
s Principle of Sufficient Reason, contingency, and infinite
complexity 31

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction

C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

vi

O ooy &

CONTENTS

5.1 Contingent facts and God’s choice of the best
5.2 Infinite complexity and contingency

5.3 Contingency and actual existence

Denial of relations

Identity of Indiscernibles

The Principle of continuity

Denial of transeunt causation

CHAPTER 3 Leibniz’s theory of corporeal substances

I

w N

Background of Leibniz’s theories
1.1 Scholastic doctrine of substance
1.2 The Cartesian view

1.3 Leibniz’s general reaction to Scholasticism and

Cartesianism
Extension and motion
Relativity of space, time and motion
Dynamical properties of bodies
4.1 Impenetrability
4.2 Inertial quiescence
4.3 Inertial self-propagation
4.4 Force (a) Passive
(b) Active

s Metaphysical implications of Leibniz’s dynamics

Endless divisibility

5.1 The argument for intrinsic units

5.2 The intrinsic units are of the nature of living
organisms

5.3 Organisms and substantial forms

5.3.1 Leibniz's own view of substantial forms

32
34
3s
36
39
43
45

49

49
49
52

54
54
56
61
61
62
62
63
64
67
71
71

73
75
75

5.3.2  Why postulate a substantial form for each

living organism?

78

Argument for substantial forms from the Predicate-in-

Notion Principle

81

Substantial forms and organic bodies are ingenerable and

incorruptible
7.1 Theory of Transformation of Bodies

CHAPTER 4 Theory of monads

I
2

Monads and entelechies
Corporeal substance is a phenomenon bene fundatum

82
83

87
88

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction
C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

3 Plurality of substances

4 Characteristics of monads

4.1 Monads are minds
4.1.1  Appetition
4.1.2  Perception

4.2 Confusion

4.3 Point of View

Pre-established Harmony

The three kinds of monad

A

7 The real foundation of the various bodily phenomena

7.1 Sensible qualities
7.2 Geometrical properties
7.3 Kinematic properties
7.4 Dynamical properties

8 Theory of organisms
8.1 General account
8.2 Death and birth

8.2.1 The case of rational souls

9 Apparent interaction of body and mind
9.1 Historical background of the problem
9.2 Leibniz’s solution

10 The Vinculum Substantiale

CHAPTER 5 Psychology and theory of knowledge

1 Conscious and unconscious experiences
1.1 Are unconscious experiences possible?

1.2 Leibniz’s arguments for unconscious experiences

1.3 ‘Minute’ and ‘confused’ perceptions

1.4 Leibniz’s uses of the doctrine of unconscious

experiences
1.4.1 Is a mind always thinking?
2 The innate and the a priori
3 Sensation and sense-perception
3.1 Primary and secondary qualities
3.2 Direct versus representative perception
4 Conative and affective experiences

tHAPTER 6 Ethics

CONTENTS vii

92
93
94
94
94
97
08
99
101
102
102
103
10§
105
108
108
114
115§
118
118
121
124

130
130
133
135

136
137
138
140
141
142
144

146

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction
C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

viii CONTENTS
cHAPTER 7 Theology

1 God’s nature and relations to the world
2 Existence of God
2.1 Ontological Argument
2.2 Cosmological Argument
2.3 Argument from Pre-established Harmony
2.4 The Argument about Eternal Truths
3 Defence of God’s character
4 The Kingdom of Ends
4.1 Efficient and final causation
4.2 Nature and grace

Bibliographical note
Index of proper names

148

148
151
151
153
156
157
159
165
165
169

173
175

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction
C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

EDITOR’S PREFACE

C. D. Broad expressed a wish that after his death I should go through
his unpublished writings and consider the possibility of preparing some
of them for publication.

The present volume contains his Cambridge lectures on the Philo-
sophy of Leibniz. Broad had lectured on Leibniz before, but the course
in its present form was first given in the academic year 1948-9 and
repeated, with some revisions, in 1949~50. Broad always wrote out
his lectures fully beforehand, and the MS. on Leibniz is in a very good
state. But his handwriting is small and close and in places very difficult
to decipher. It is probably too much to hope that no words have been
misread.

I have tried to reproduce the text so far as possible as it is in the MS.
But I have expanded Broad’s abbreviations of names and other words,
and have introduced greater uniformity in spelling, punctuation, and
the use of italics, quotation marks and capital letters.

Broad’s system of references was, however, inadequate: with very
few exceptions he gave no page references to the passages which he
was quoting or discussing. I have therefore undertaken the labour of
supplying those references. So far as the original texts are concerned I
generally refer to Gerhardt’s Die Philosophischen Schriften von G. W.
Leibniz. In addition, I have tried to provide, whenever possible, a
reference to a currently available English translation. As a rule I refer
to Loemker’s G. W. Leibniz: Philosophical Papers and Letters (2nd
edition) which contains the fullest selection of Leibniz’s work available
in English. In a few places I also mention other translations when these
are fuller or are of special interest. And of course I refer to other trans-
lations when the texts which are discussed do not occur in Loemker.

The task of providing those references was not always easy. In
particular, it was sometimes difficult to locate a passage which Broad
was only mentioning or paraphrasing. As a result the references may
involve some errors; but I hope that most of them are correct.

I am very grateful to my friend and colleague Dr Ian Hacking for
helping me to provide some of those references.

I have also appended a short Bibliographical Note expanding the
references in Broad’s list of Leibniz’s main works.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction
C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

X EDITORS PREFACE

Round brackets are Broad’s; my own insertions are enclosed in

square brackets.
Some of the material included in the work was published in the

form of two articles in Theoria (vol. 12 (1946) and vol. 15 (1949)). I
am grateful to the Editor for permission to reproduce it here.

C.LEWY
Trinity College, Cambridge
June 1974

In the present reprint I have corrected a number of misprints and
misreadings. For some of these corrections I am indebted to Mr. J. R.
Bambrough, Professor P. T. Geach and Dr. R.. S. Woolhouse.

C.L.
February 1979

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-09925-7 - Leibniz: An Introduction
C. D. Broad

Frontmatter

More information

ABBREVIATIONS

G. Die Philosophischen Schriften von Gottfried
Wilhelm Leibniz, herausgegeben von C. L.
Gerhardt, 7 vols. (Betlin, 1875-90).

G. M. Leibnizens Mathematische Schriften, herausge-
geben von C. L Gerhardt, 7 vols. (Berlin
and Halle, 1849-63).

Alexander The Leibniz—Clarke Correspondence Together
with Extracts from Newton’s ‘Principia’ and
‘Opticks’, edited with an introduction and
notes by H. G. Alexander (Manchester,
1956).

Couturat Opuscules et fragments inédits de Leibniz.
Extraits des manuscrits de la Bibliothéque
royale de Hanovre, par Louis Couturat
(Paris, 1903).

Langley New Essays Concerning Human Understanding
by Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz Together with
an Appendix Consisting of Some of His
Shorter Pieces, translated by Alfred Gideon
Langley (New York and London, 1896).

Loemker Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz: Philosophical Papers
and Letters, a selection translated and edited
with an introduction by Leroy E. Loemker
(2nd edition, Dordrecht, 1969).

Mason The Leibniz—Arnauld Correspondence, edited
and translated by H. T. Mason with an
introduction by G. H. R. Parkinson (Man-
chester, 1967).

Motris and Parkinson Leibniz: Philosophical Writings, edited by
G. H. R. Parkinson, translated by Mary
Morris and G. H. R. Parkinson (London,
1973).

Russell Bertrand Russell, A Critical Exposition of the
Philosophy of Leibniz with an Appendix of
Leading Passages (Cambridge, 1900).

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

