

LEIBNIZ
AN INTRODUCTION



LEIBNIZ An Introduction

C. D. BROAD

Edited by C. Lewy

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

Cambridge London New York Melbourne



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore,
São Paulo, Delhi, Dubai, Tokyo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521099257

© Cambridge University Press 1975

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1975 Reprinted with corrections 1979 Re-issued in this digitally printed version 2010

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number: 74-31784

ISBN 978-0-521-20691-4 Hardback ISBN 978-0-521-09925-7 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



CONTENTS

Edito	r's preface pag	ge ix		
Abbr	eviations	xi		
CHA	PTER I Life and works	I		
I	Life	1		
2	Works	4		
3	Influence	5		
СНА	PTER 2 General principles used by Leibniz	6		
I	Predicate-in-Notion Principle	6		
	I.I Complete notion of an individual	6		
	1.2 Alternative possible individuals	7		
	1.3 Various formulations of the Principle	9		
2	Division of the contract of th			
3				
	contingency?	12		
4	Comments on the Predicate-in-Notion Principle	16		
	4.1 Complete notion of a species	16		
	4.1.1 Geometrical figures	16		
	4.1.2 Arithmetical notions	18		
	4.1.3 Natural kinds	18		
	4.2 Complete notion of an individual	20		
	4.2.1 Does every individual have a complete notion?	22		
	4.2.2 The ontological correlate of the complete			
	notion	24		
	4.3 Is the Predicate-in-Notion Principle compatible with			
	there being contingent facts?	25		
	4.4 Is the Predicate-in-Notion Principle compatible with			
	human freedom?	27		
	4.4.1 Leibniz's views about freedom and determinism	n 28		
5	Principle of Sufficient Reason, contingency, and infinite			
	complexity	3 I		



vi	CONTENTS			
	5.1 Contingent facts and God's choice of the best	32		
	5.2 Infinite complexity and contingency	34		
	5.3 Contingency and actual existence	35		
6	Denial of relations	36		
7	-1 ·			
9	Denial of transeunt causation	43 45		
CHA	PTER 3 Leibniz's theory of corporeal substances	49		
I	Background of Leibniz's theories	49		
	1.1 Scholastic doctrine of substance	49		
	1.2 The Cartesian view	52		
	1.3 Leibniz's general reaction to Scholasticism and			
	Cartesianism	54		
2	Extension and motion	54		
3	Relativity of space, time and motion	56		
4 Dynamical properties of bodies		61		
	4.1 Impenetrability	61		
	4.2 Inertial quiescence	62		
	4.3 Inertial self-propagation	62		
	4.4 Force (a) Passive	63		
	(b) Active	64		
	4.5 Metaphysical implications of Leibniz's dynamics	67		
5	Endless divisibility	71		
	5.1 The argument for intrinsic units	7I		
	5.2 The intrinsic units are of the nature of living			
	organisms	73		
	5.3 Organisms and substantial forms	75		
	5.3.1 Leibniz's own view of substantial forms	75		
	5.3.2 Why postulate a substantial form for each			
	living organism?	78		
6	Argument for substantial forms from the Predicate-in-			
	Notion Principle			
7	Substantial forms and organic bodies are ingenerable and			
•	incorruptible	82		
	7.1 Theory of Transformation of Bodies	83		
СНА	PTER 4 Theory of monads	87		
I	Monads and entelechies	88		
2	Corporeal substance is a phenomenon bene fundatum	90		
	- I			



	CONTENTS	vii
2	Plurality of substances	92
4	Characteristics of monads	93
	4.1 Monads are minds	94
	4.1.1 Appetition	94
	4.1.2 Perception	94
	4.2 Confusion	97
	4.3 Point of View	98
5		99
	The three kinds of monad	101
7	The real foundation of the various bodily phenomena	102
	7.1 Sensible qualities	102
	7.2 Geometrical properties	103
	7.3 Kinematic properties	105
	7.4 Dynamical properties	105
8	, ,	108
	8.1 General account	108
	8.2 Death and birth	114
	8.2.1 The case of rational souls	115
9	Apparent interaction of body and mind	118
	9.1 Historical background of the problem	118
	9.2 Leibniz's solution	121
10	The Vinculum Substantiale	124
СНА	PTER 5 Psychology and theory of knowledge	130
1	Conscious and unconscious experiences	130
	1.1 Are unconscious experiences possible?	130
	1.2 Leibniz's arguments for unconscious experiences	133
	1.3 'Minute' and 'confused' perceptions	135
	1.4 Leibniz's uses of the doctrine of unconscious	
	experiences	136
	1.4.1 Is a mind always thinking?	137
2	The innate and the a priori	138
3		140
=	3.1 Primary and secondary qualities	141
	3.2 Direct versus representative perception	142
4	Conative and affective experiences	144
CHA	PTER 6 Ethics	146



viii	CONTENTS	
СНА	PTER 7 Theology	148
I	God's nature and relations to the world	148
2	Existence of God	151
	2.1 Ontological Argument	151
	2.2 Cosmological Argument	153
	2.3 Argument from Pre-established Harmony	156
	2.4 The Argument about Eternal Truths	157
3	Defence of God's character	159
4	The Kingdom of Ends	165
·	4.1 Efficient and final causation	165
	4.2 Nature and grace	169
D:11		
	iographical note	173
Inde:	x of proper names	175



EDITOR'S PREFACE

C. D. Broad expressed a wish that after his death I should go through his unpublished writings and consider the possibility of preparing some of them for publication.

The present volume contains his Cambridge lectures on the Philosophy of Leibniz. Broad had lectured on Leibniz before, but the course in its present form was first given in the academic year 1948–9 and repeated, with some revisions, in 1949–50. Broad always wrote out his lectures fully beforehand, and the MS. on Leibniz is in a very good state. But his handwriting is small and close and in places very difficult to decipher. It is probably too much to hope that no words have been misread.

I have tried to reproduce the text so far as possible as it is in the MS. But I have expanded Broad's abbreviations of names and other words, and have introduced greater uniformity in spelling, punctuation, and the use of italics, quotation marks and capital letters.

Broad's system of references was, however, inadequate: with very few exceptions he gave no page references to the passages which he was quoting or discussing. I have therefore undertaken the labour of supplying those references. So far as the original texts are concerned I generally refer to Gerhardt's Die Philosophischen Schriften von G. W. Leibniz. In addition, I have tried to provide, whenever possible, a reference to a currently available English translation. As a rule I refer to Loemker's G. W. Leibniz: Philosophical Papers and Letters (2nd edition) which contains the fullest selection of Leibniz's work available in English. In a few places I also mention other translations when these are fuller or are of special interest. And of course I refer to other translations when the texts which are discussed do not occur in Loemker.

The task of providing those references was not always easy. In particular, it was sometimes difficult to locate a passage which Broad was only mentioning or paraphrasing. As a result the references may involve some errors; but I hope that most of them are correct.

I am very grateful to my friend and colleague Dr Ian Hacking for helping me to provide some of those references.

I have also appended a short Bibliographical Note expanding the references in Broad's list of Leibniz's main works.



X EDITORS PREFACE

Round brackets are Broad's; my own insertions are enclosed in square brackets.

Some of the material included in the work was published in the form of two articles in *Theoria* (vol. 12 (1946) and vol. 15 (1949)). I am grateful to the Editor for permission to reproduce it here.

C. LEWY

Trinity College, Cambridge June 1974

In the present reprint I have corrected a number of misprints and misreadings. For some of these corrections I am indebted to Mr. J. R. Bambrough, Professor P. T. Geach and Dr. R. S. Woolhouse.

C.L.

February 1979



ABBREVIATIONS

G.	Die Philosophischen Schriften von Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz, herausgegeben von C. I. Gerhardt, 7 vols. (Berlin, 1875–90).
G. M.	Leibnizens Mathematische Schriften, herausgegeben von C. I. Gerhardt, 7 vols. (Berlin and Halle, 1849–63).
Alexander	The Leibniz-Clarke Correspondence Together with Extracts from Newton's 'Principia' and 'Opticks', edited with an introduction and notes by H. G. Alexander (Manchester, 1956).
Couturat	Opuscules et fragments inédits de Leibniz. Extraits des manuscrits de la Bibliothèque royale de Hanovre, par Louis Couturat (Paris, 1903).
Langley	New Essays Concerning Human Understanding by Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz Together with an Appendix Consisting of Some of His Shorter Pieces, translated by Alfred Gideon Langley (New York and London, 1896).
Loemker	Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz: Philosophical Papers and Letters, a selection translated and edited with an introduction by Leroy E. Loemker (2nd edition, Dordrecht, 1969).
Mason	The Leibniz-Arnauld Correspondence, edited and translated by H. T. Mason with an introduction by G. H. R. Parkinson (Manchester, 1967).
Morris and Parkinson	Leibniz: Philosophical Writings, edited by G. H. R. Parkinson, translated by Mary Morris and G. H. R. Parkinson (London, 1973).
Russell	Bertrand Russell, A Critical Exposition of the

Philosophy of Leibniz with an Appendix of

Leading Passages (Cambridge, 1900).